provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

FINITE ELEMENT ANALYSIS OF WIRE FABRIC
REINFORCED CONCRETE LOAD-BEARING WALL UNDER
AXIAL LOADING

By

SITI SAHARAH BT ZAINAL ABIDIN

Report is submitted as
the requirement for the degree of
Bachelor Engineering (Hons.) Civil

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
NOVEMBER 2007


https://core.ac.uk/display/132530793?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

DECLARATION

I Siti Saharah Bt. Zginaj Abidin. 2005613293 confirm that the work is my own and that

appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

(SITI SAHARAH BT ZAINAL ABIDIN)



ABSTRACT

The interaction of intersecting load-bearing walls subjected to axial loading can occur by
force transfer through their common interface. In conventional building construction method, wall is
less use as the load-bearing elements rather than the space divider. But today the use of clay brick or
sand brick wall has been changed by the concrete wall panels because the wall is not only design as
the space divider but also as the structural elements for the building as well as beams, columns and
slabs. Wire mesh reinforced concrete wall panel is the new method currently used to replace the
conventional wall.

However since this current practice is still new in Malaysia, there is a need to conduct a
study to ensure the reliability and safety of the wall panel. Besides that, there is insufficient research
conducted to study this new construction practice. Thus this research will focus on the
understanding of the structural behavoiur of the wall panel and also the deflection and maximum
strength that occur at the wire fabric reinforced concrete wall panel under axial loading.

This research used Finite Element Method computer program LUSAS 14.0 as a tool to
analyze the wall panel. This finite element analysis design the 3-D model of wire mesh reinforced
concrete wall panel of wire mesh type BIO with a size of 150x3000x3000 mm
(Width:Length:Height). The wall panel will be analyzing under axial loading (without eccentricity).
The wall panel is constructed in full scale. Besides that, the boundary condition is assumed as
pinned at both top and bottom of the wall panel. This model assigned assigning concrete Grade C30
(BS8110: 1997) and strength characteristic, fy= 485 N/mm" for the wire fabric reinforcement.

The ultimate load acquired from the analysis is equal to 1187.81 kN and the maximum lateral
displacement equal to 1.000 mm. Referring to the theoretical value of the ultimate load for the wall
panel taken from BS8110 using the equation is equal to 1700kN. The comparison value between the
ultimate load from BS 8110 and the analysis seems that the result obtained from the analysis less
than theoretical about 30.13%. The result show that the maximum lateral deflection is lies at the
middle height of the wall panel. Through this research, the structural behavior of wire fabric
reinforced concrete wall under axial loading (without eccentricity) was successful to analyze using
finite element analysis and the result obtained from the analysis can explain the structural behavior
of the wall panel.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Declaration
Acknowledgement
List of Tables

List of Figures
Abstract

CHAPTER

| INTRODUCTION
11 General
12 Problems Statement
13  Objectives of Study
14  Scope of Study

1 LITERATURE REVIEW

21 General
2.2 Related of Related Review
2.2.1 Material

2.2.2 Method of study
2.2.3 Experimental result
2.3 Load Bearing Wall
2.4 Buckling of Thin Wall
25 Concrete
2.5.1 Desirable Properties of Concrete
2.5.2 Advantages and Disadvantages of Concrete
2.6 Wire Mesh
2.6.1 Advantage of Wire Mesh
2.7 Theoretical Analysis
2.7.1 British Standard (BS 8110: Part 1)
2.7.1.1 Design for reinforced wall
2.7.2  American Concrete Institute
2.7.2.1 Cast in plane concrete shear wall
2.1.22 Wall deflection
2.7.2.1.1 General design criteria

vi

Vii

PAGE

~ B w0

© 0o ~N OO OO O o

10

B

K

13

18
18
18
20
20
20
20



2.7.3 Esteem Plus 6.5

2.8 Finite Element Analysis (FEA)
2.8.1 LUSAS Finite Element System
2.8.1.1 Pre-Processing
2.8.1.2 Creating a model
2.8.1.3 Finite Element Solver
2.8.1.4 Result Processing
2.9 LUSAS Modeller 14.0
2.9.1 Improvements and New facilities in version 14.0
2.9.1.1 Geometric definition
2.9.1.2 Geometric Attribute Visualization
2.9.1.3 Groups
2.9.1.4 Display
2.9.1.5 Model manipulation
2.9.1.6 Results Plots
METHODOLOGY
31 General
3.2 Wall Panel
3.3 LUSAS Finite Element System
34 Data preparation
35  Wall panel model dimension details
3.5.1 Primary function and modeling
3.6 Idealization of the model
3.7 Wall Panel Modelling
3.7.1  Geometry
3.7.2 Defining Groups
3.8  Attributes

3.8.1 Defining the Mesh
38.11 Wire Mesh
3.8.1.2 Concrete
3.8.2 Defining the Geometric Properties
3.8.3  Defining the Material Properties
3.8.3.1 Wire mesh Material

Properties

23
25
29
29
29
30
3
3
32
32
33
33
33
33
34

35
36
37
38
39
7
41
42
42
42
48
51
51
51
53
56
56
56



	FINITE ELEMENT ANALYSIS OF WIRE FABRIC REINFORCED CONCRETE LOAD-BEARING WALL UNDER AXIAL LOADING
	DECLARATION
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 General
	1.2 Problems Statement
	1.3 Objectives of study
	1.4 Scope of study

	CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 General
	2.2 Related with Literature Review
	2.2.1 Material
	2.2.2 Method of study
	2.2.3 Experiment Results

	2.3 Load Bearing Wall
	2.4 Buckling of Thin Wall
	2.5 Concrete
	2.5.1 Desirable Properties of Concrete
	2.5.2 Advantages and disadvantages of Concrete

	2.6 Wire Mesh
	2.6.1 Advantages of Wire Mesh

	2.7 Theoretical Analysis
	2.7.1 British Standard (BS 8110: Part 1)
	2.7.2 American Concrete Institute (ACI 318)
	2.7.3 Esteem Plus 6.5

	2.8 Finite Element Analysis (FEA)
	2.8.1 LUSAS Finite Element System

	2.9 LUSAS Modeller 14.0
	2.9.1 Improvements and New Facilities in Version 14


	CHAPTER III METHODLOGY
	3.1 General
	3.2 Wall Panel
	3.3 Lusas Finite Element System
	3.4 Data Preparation
	3.5 Wall Panel model dimension details
	3.5.1 Primary Function in Modeling

	3.6 Idealization of the model
	3.7 Wall Panel modeling
	3.7.1 Geometry

	3.8 ATTRIBUTES
	3.8.1 Defining the mesh
	3.8.2 Defining the Geometric properties
	3.8.3 Defining the Material Properties
	3.8.4 Defining the Support condition
	3.8.4 Defining the Loading
	3.8.6 Eigenvalue Buckling Analysis

	3.9 Nonlinear Control
	3.10 Finite Element Solver

	CHAPTER IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 General
	4.2 Results
	4.3 The Model
	4.4 The Nonlinear Analysis
	4.4.1 Calculation of ultimate load base on BS8110 (Part 1)

	4.5 Deformation Shape of the Wall Panel
	4.6 Displacement of the wall panel
	4.7 Stress, strain and displacement contours of the Wall Panel
	4.7.1 The displacement contour of the wall panel
	4.7.2 Stress and strain contour at the centre of the wall panel
	4.7.3 Stress and strain in cutting section of the wall panel


	CHAPTER V CONCLUSION AND DISCUSSION
	5.1 CONCLUSION
	5.2 RECOMMENDATION

	REFERENCES



