FINITE ELEMENT ANALYSIS OF WIRE FABRIC REINFORCED CONCRETE LOAD-BEARING WALL UNDER AXIAL LOADING

By

SITI SAHARAH BT ZAINAL ABIDIN

Report is submitted as the requirement for the degree of **Bachelor Engineering (Hons.) Civil**

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA NOVEMBER 2007

DECLARATION

I <u>Siti Saharah Bt. Zainal Abidin, 2005613293</u> confirm that the work is my own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

(SITI SAMARAH BT ZAINAL ABIDIN)

ABSTRACT

The interaction of intersecting load-bearing walls subjected to axial loading can occur by force transfer through their common interface. In conventional building construction method, wall is less use as the load-bearing elements rather than the space divider. But today the use of clay brick or sand brick wall has been changed by the concrete wall panels because the wall is not only design as the space divider but also as the structural elements for the building as well as beams, columns and slabs. Wire mesh reinforced concrete wall panel is the new method currently used to replace the conventional wall.

However since this current practice is still new in Malaysia, there is a need to conduct a study to ensure the reliability and safety of the wall panel. Besides that, there is insufficient research conducted to study this new construction practice. Thus this research will focus on the understanding of the structural behavoiur of the wall panel and also the deflection and maximum strength that occur at the wire fabric reinforced concrete wall panel under axial loading.

This research used Finite Element Method computer program LUSAS 14.0 as a tool to analyze the wall panel. This finite element analysis design the 3-D model of wire mesh reinforced concrete wall panel of wire mesh type B10 with a size of 150x3000x3000 mm (Width:Length:Height). The wall panel will be analyzing under axial loading (without eccentricity). The wall panel is constructed in full scale. Besides that, the boundary condition is assumed as pinned at both top and bottom of the wall panel. This model assigned assigning concrete Grade C30 (BS8110: 1997) and strength characteristic, fy= 485 N/mm² for the wire fabric reinforcement.

The ultimate load acquired from the analysis is equal to 1187.81kN and the maximum lateral displacement equal to 1.000 mm. Referring to the theoretical value of the ultimate load for the wall panel taken from BS8110 using the equation is equal to 1700kN. The comparison value between the ultimate load from BS 8110 and the analysis seems that the result obtained from the analysis less than theoretical about 30.13%. The result show that the maximum lateral deflection is lies at the middle height of the wall panel. Through this research, the structural behavior of wire fabric reinforced concrete wall under axial loading (without eccentricity) was successful to analyze using finite element analysis and the result obtained from the analysis can explain the structural behavior of the wall panel.

TABLE OF CONTENT

Declaration	iii
Acknowledgement	iv
List of Tables	v
List of Figures	vi
Abstract	vii

CHAPTER			PAGE
I	INT	RODUCTION	1
	1.1	General	2
	1.2	Problems Statement	3
	1.3	Objectives of Study	4
	1.4	Scope of Study	4
II	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW	5
	2.1	General	6
	2.2	Related of Related Review	6
		2.2.1 Material	6
		2.2.2 Method of study	7
		2.2.3 Experimental result	8
	2.3	Load Bearing Wall	9
	2.4	Buckling of Thin Wall	10
	2.5	Concrete	11
		2.5.1 Desirable Properties of Concrete	11
		2.5.2 Advantages and Disadvantages of Concrete	12
	2.6	Wire Mesh	13
		2.6.1 Advantage of Wire Mesh	15
	2.7	Theoretical Analysis	18
		2.7.1 British Standard (BS 8110: Part 1)	18
		2.7.1.1 Design for reinforced wall	18
		2.7.2 American Concrete Institute	20
		2.7.2.1 Cast in plane concrete shear wall	20
		2.7.2.2 Wall deflection	20
		2.7.2.1.1 General design criteria	20

		2.7.3 Esteem Plus 6.5	23
	2.8	Finite Element Analysis (FEA)	25
		2.8.1 LUSAS Finite Element System	29
		2.8.1.1 Pre-Processing	29
		2.8.1.2 Creating a model	29
		2.8.1.3 Finite Element Solver	30
		2.8.1.4 Result Processing	31
	2.9	LUSAS Modeller 14.0	31
		2.9.1 Improvements and New facilities in version 14.0	32
		2.9.1.1 Geometric definition	32
		2.9.1.2 Geometric Attribute Visualization	33
		2.9.1.3 Groups	33
		2.9.1.4 Display	33
		2.9.1.5 Model manipulation	33
		2.9.1.6 Results Plots	34
III	ME	THODOLOGY	35
	3.1	General	36
	3.2	Wall Panel	37
	3.3	LUSAS Finite Element System	38
	3.4	Data preparation	39
	3.5	Wall panel model dimension details	41
		3.5.1 Primary function and modeling	41
	3.6	Idealization of the model	42
	3.7	Wall Panel Modelling	42
		3.7.1 Geometry	42
		3.7.2 Defining Groups	48
	3.8	Attributes	51
		3.8.1 Defining the Mesh	51
		3.8.1.1 Wire Mesh	51
		3.8.1.2 Concrete	53
		3.8.2 Defining the Geometric Properties	56
		3.8.3 Defining the Material Properties	56
		3.8.3.1 Wire mesh Material	56
		Properties	